; m;,, e ORIOMWAL

BENRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMSSION 01'-‘ THE S‘I‘AIE OF GALIFORNIA

Io the Matter of the ﬁplication of : _
C. WESLEY BIRD, doing business as- ‘ , , _ o
WESMILTON WATER SYSTEM, for Authority Application No. 41853 .
to Inerease ‘Rates for Water Service. ) - ' ‘

C. Weslez Bixd, in propria persona, applicant.A :
erce att protestant, - '
ay- and M, F, Vineyard, for the
ssion staff. Lo _

Qz;aiéa'
In chis application filed January 14, 1960 c. Wesley
- Bixd, doing business as Wesmilton Water Syste:n, requests authority to ,
increase rates in the subdivision known as Khan 'rract No. 1188 and
_ adjacent territory, 1ocated appro:dmately one mile north of the City
OfSel‘ma FresnoCounty.,‘_ T LU e
In 1953 the applicant herein subdivided Khan l‘ract No. 1188 |

into 104 lots installed a water system and’ filed Application No.
34772 requesting a certificate of public convenience and necessity
. to render water service within this tract. ‘Ihe certificate was
granted and rates were estab‘.l.ished by authority of Decision No. 49449
issued December 21 1953 therein.- | _

| The preaent application ‘states that the investment in plant -
has more than doubled since that time. In order to realize a fair -
return oo the present investment ‘and to meet the rising cost of 1abor
and materials applicant now requests authority from the Commission
to establish the increased rates proposed in ..he application. ) The

. rates requested are. estimated to increase total revenues by about
" 26 perceot, |




- .

AL 41853 GH

Public Hearing

After due notice, a public hesring on the epplicstion was. |
held before E:miner E. Rovald Foster at Fresno on November 15 1960 '
On thst date the matter was submitted subject to the - lste filing of
an exhibit by applicsnt, which exhibit hss since been filed and the
matter is now ready for decision.

Description of System

Wster f.or the system 18- obts.ined from two deep wells. :
equipped wvith electric motor-driven ptmps which deliver the water
through a pressm:e tank snd thence into the- distribution system at
opersting pressures beween 30 and. 65 pounds per squsre inch

As of January 1, 1960, the distri‘bution system consisted
of 6335 feet of maips varylog in'size: from 2 to 6 inches io dismeter,
which include those in the eastexly extension from Khan Tract No. _
1188 into the contiguous Koontz Subdivision. At the beginning of
1960 there were about 90 sctive residentisl service connections,

nope of. them metered snd 7 fire hydrsnts sttsc.hed to the distribu-
tion mains. ' | :

Since the epplicstion was filed and subsequent to the sts.ff s; |

field investigstion, water service hss been extended to. contiguous
temtory through an 8-inch line laid southwesterly under and ecross E
the Southern Pacific Railrosd right of wey snd Stste Highway 99 to

render fire protection to a cexrtain bowling alley enterprise. Althougn' |

0o main extension sgreement wes - executed spplicsnt testified ths.t

the entire cost of the extension estime.ted et about $ll 000 was _
advanced by the custoxner, sub_]ect to a refund of. twenty-two percent

 of the gross revenues _derived therefrom. At present the only service

rendered by the extension is that to four fire hydrsnts surrounding

the bowling elley building, for which service the customer is being

chnrged $16 per. month | : R '




- ‘I"

A. 41853 GH

At the hea.ring it was 1earned l:hat applicant also has o
extended sexvice to contiguous territo:y porti of ‘Khao Tract No.1188
by means of a watexr main installed across D:[nuba Avenue and thence
branching east and west, cons:’.stmg of about 1200 feet of- G—im:h plpe"."‘
and costmg approximately $5 400 Applicant testified that he would
bear the entire cost of tbe extended facilities, without benef:[t of
any main extension agreement. w:ith prov:'.’sion fo:.' 22 serv:{ces to be
supplied through th:[s extension N only' four or five customers are
anticipated with:[n the immediate futu::e. o o

Ratesl_Present and Pro Josed , _
' - The following tabulation is a- comper:[aon of the present |
general metered serv:{ce and fla.t rate aerv:[ce rates s which became

‘effect:.ve Ja.nuary 1, 1954 and applicant s prOposed rates. -

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

R - Pex lMeter Per Month -
: :Present -‘P"opoaed : __lncrease
Item ' : Rates :__Rates :Amount:percent

Quantity Rates: ' L , ,
First =~ 900 cu.ft. or less $ Z 00 $ b. 00 $« 2, OO 2 100.-07.‘
Next . 1,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 18 [ W36 .13 -100.0
Next 7,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .12 -~ .24 - . 100.0.
Over 10, >000 cu. fe., pex.' 100 cu.ft. .07"‘ .14 SRR 100.0‘ |

Minimum Charge:’ - ’ | R o

Fox S/& x. 3/4-1nch meter.v-_‘ o 2 00. &, 00»; . 2400 ¢ 100.0‘;;: g
- For. . - 3fb-inch'meter = - 2,507 5,00 2:507-100.0 -

For '~ = l-inch'meter = = 3.50- 7,007 ©100.000
Foxr: lk-inch meter . 5,00 ':-10 .00 5. ,;_J-“:- 100.0: 7.
Fox'. - 2-inch meter = - 7.30: 15,00 . ,I «50.:7100,07
For. .- ‘3-inch meter . .~ 15.00: 30.00 - f';"vflOOI;‘O'-{?{‘»'
For : 4-1nch meter: P 25.00 50,000 . 100.0

FIAT RATE ssmcgff-

[T L ] ]

:Per Service (onnection Per Mon
: > » : .Present'Proposed- Increase :
Item ‘ __* Rates = Rates .Amount Percent- ‘

For each 3/4-ineh service connect:lon $- 3 50 $ 4 50 $ 1 00 28.67.




-~ . .

A, 41853 GH-

| Applicant has proposed no change in the rates now on file
,for public fire hydrant service which are $2.00 and $4.00 per month
- for each Zk-inch and A-inch hydrant reapectively.
Applicant 8 Showing

Applieant testified that his expensea of Operation over

the past five years had amounted to over $5, 000 in excesa of operating‘. o

reveoues’ during that period. In Exhibit "G" attached to the appli— o
cat:.on, the smary of earnings showa that ’ although revenues are _ |
- expected to increase about $180 each year the. estimated gross revenue
for the year 1960 at present rates atill would be about $570 leea
than the estimated: operating expenses. At the . prOposed ratea, there ‘
would ‘be a pet revenue of $915 a.fter dedueting the expensea of oper-
ation, including depreciation and taxes. ' . ‘

' Applicant' s Annnal Report to the Comission :Eor the yea.r
1959, made of record in thia proceeding by reference, ahowa plant
additions during the year of over $10,000, resulting io total utility 3
plant at the end of the year of $37, 340, with a depreciation ‘resexve. .
of $4,740, leaving 2 et utility plant .at. $32 600 ‘J.‘he income state- e

ment, as shown in the Annual Report, ahowa the following amounte for
the year 1959- ' -

INCOME STATEMENT FOR YEAR 1959

Item

Operating Revenues
nmetere es of watexr
‘Operating Revenue Deductions
Source of water supply expenses
Power and pumping expenses
Transmission and distribution expenses‘
Cuetomer accounting and collecting
o expenses

‘General expenses =
' Iotal operating expenses '

Depreciation _
Taxes (none on’ income)

'l‘otal operating revenue deductiona '
Utility operating income (loas)
lm




- ' .

. A, 41853 GH

- The operating expenses in the foregoing tabulation include
_ amounts of $1,250 and $200 as allowances to epplicant for his own .
labor and car expense, resPectively. "

Field Investigation and
.Appraisel of Utility Plant

A field- investigation made by a financial e:miner and an
engineex of the Commission®s 3ta£f revealed that applicant'a records o
of dcco\mt have not been maintained as required by the Uniform System-_ ‘
of Accounts for Water Ut:l.lities as prescribed‘ ‘by the Comiss:l'.on, ,t:hat'.’
_ o.pplicant has ot followed any consistent method for determining
accruals to the deprecietion reserve and- that the records kept 'by
appl:[cant wexe too incomplete and ineccurete to reflect properly t:he
utility plant and the deprecia.t:ion reserve wh:[ch ehould be related |
thereto. | e | | S
| | Based upon the audit of such records es were availeble and g
a .field inventory of the physical plant, the Commission s etaff pre- f
pared an historical ‘cost appraisal and depreciation reserve require-' )
ment study, the results of which are included in the staff report: )
introduced as Exhibit No. 11n this proceeding. _ By this appraisal
the utility plant was determined to emount to $36 969 86 as of .
January 1, 1960 ‘and the rela.ted depreciat:ion reserve requirement of .
that same da.te was determined to be $2,481. 31. Pursuant thereto, |

applica.nt will be authorized to place the following figures upon his;‘f"
books of' account a8 of January 1, 1960. T |




A. 41853. GH

Utility Plant

ACo
Ac.

Ac,
AC‘. y
Ac'a

Ac.’
Ac,

Ac.
Ac,
Ac.

Ac.

Ac.

301 :
306
311
315
324
342.
343
345
348
372.
373.
374°

Intangible 'Plsnt '

Landed Capital
Structures
Wells:

Pumping Equipment :
Reservoirs and Tanks

Transmission & Distribution Msins B

Services \
Hydrants '»
Office Furniture snd Equipment

‘Trangportation Equipment

Othexr Geveral Equipment

050,00
o 23W45.47

- .\'1 789,15 o
'5 342,51

1,680.00
19,213.29
1,83%.76
’$80.00.
166.18
2,000.00.
68.50

Total Ut:!.l:lty Plant $ 36,969.. 86;\;{'_‘_\ .

Deprecistion Reserve

: Net Utility Plent ﬂ

”:$ 34 483 os?_‘_‘-'
Rate Bsses N _ _

| The rate bases hereinsfter shown are predicated upoD the
stsff 's apprsissl. An estimeted amount of $100 for msterisls end
supplies and an sllowsnce of $300 for working cssh hsve been included

A deduction of $4,520 hss been msde in determining the rate |
~ base to recognize the present level of advances for construction which. | )
'would have resulted hsd the msin actension to the spsrsely settled
Koontz Subdivision been installed under the utility's filed msin
extension rule spplicable at. the time. the extension wss made. ’Ihis
subdivision was developed in’ 1955 by the owner of. the utility snd the .'
water system was installed therein for the utility st a totsl cost
of $6,580. Although there are. 32 lots in the subdivisio::, only seven

watexr utility customers have been connected so far Since the msin

extension Tule is designed. primsrily ‘to- protect the customers against
this type of speculstive and” uneconomical develoment, it is proper to ;
deduct from rate base the differevce between the cost of this {nstal~ o
lation, which was $6 580 and the refund payments on a proportionste

cost basis for the seven customers presently served in this subdi- ,

vigion, which would totsl $2 060 This differsnce smounts to $4 ,520

”fizamstlj‘



A, 41853 GH

The rate bases developed by the steff .fn its report do vot
include the amount. contri‘buted for the main e:ctension to the bowling R
alley premises, the effect of wh:[ch on the rate' of retum would be
0il inasmuch as no refunds have yet been mede. : ,

‘Neither do the staff's rete bases teke fato account the |
main extens:[on to the sparsely settled area north of Khan 'rract No.
1188 across Dinube Avenue, the entire cost of which is being borne
by the utility. ‘Ih:[s 1nstallation :[3 aomewhat parallel to that in.
the Koontz Subdivision, discussed above , and’ the possi‘ble effect om
the rate of Teturn io the current . proceeding may be regarded as :[n-“ o
-consequential. , ', , R N
" The staff 's average rate: 'bases for the two test years 1959 |
end 1960 reflect the eccounting edjustments here:(nbefore dfscuesed
and the full yeaxr effect of certain plant improvements mede by appl:f.-’ '
cant io 1959. The only difference between the two rate bases is- tha.t g
Tepresented by the reapective deductions for the everage adjusted

deprecietion Teserve, result:tng from the ennuel deprec:[etion accrua.l '
Of $1,-10Q V .

Summnry of Show:[ngLs

'I:he following tabulation is a suunery of the resulta of
voperetion for this utility for the adjusted year 1959 end the esti-f |
wated year. 1960, at both the present retes and those prOposed by '
applicant, as developed by the stoff- :[n :[ts report, Ebch:[bit No. 1_,




» .

A, 41853 GH

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS -

1959 Adjusted

1960 Estimated

FPresent.
Ratea .

Item

oposed = Presept. Proposed'.

Rates

Rates -

xatin R.evenues o
ﬁeaxaenaa:[ Flat Rate Ser\rice $3, 620

*400 o

Fire Protection Sexvice

‘ Ra.t:es -

$4 6552 ’
>400

$ 3,990 $ s, 5130 - -

400

400 °

: : Tot:el Revenuesv
ses : : .

gerating_ & Maintenance -

Taxes Other Than Income ‘

Depreciation - -
Iucome Taxes - -

: '$'4' 020.

50 B
1, 210

$ 5, oss«} |

$ 3 465";?-'
1,210 -
25" o

$ 3,705 $‘3 208

250
1 210

‘$ 4 390 $ 5 530{-

250 '
l 210

75

- Total Expensee | $’ 4,925_

Net Reve.nue

$“
Average Depreciated Rate Base $30,
Rate of Return Loss

'my |

$ 4,950

)' $: 105.“
$30,970.

.370‘

$ | 290 o
m@@ b

Fire Hydrant Serviee

Io ::he foregoing tabulation, the steff" hes included reven-
ues for service to 7 public fire hyd:r:ants 1ocated o the subdivis:[ons.
and to 4 pn‘.vately owned f:{re hydrants locatecT on the bowling alley
premises, alr.hough applicem: testified that: he has not: been success-\ :
ful in collect::[ng such revenue from either som:ce. _ .

Applicant's service area is wichin t:he boundar:[es of the

Mid-Valley Fire Distriet, having a fire house 1oca.ted in or near ; |

| Selma, supported by taxes lev.ted by the Fresno County Boa.rd of Super-
. vigors. If the appl:[cent: ut:[l:[ty is expeet:ed to render fire prot:ec- |
tion: serv:tee, then it should be properly compensated for the invest-
" ment and operac:[ng coets fovolved :I:n render:[.ng that service n’.n :
congtmcr_ion w:l.t:h the primary serv:lce of water for resident:[al and

~ other purposes. It appeaxs. that: t:he orgenized f:ilre proteet:ton agency -
- should pey for the service rendered‘ to it at the f:’.led rates the

beneflt:s from wh:’.ch are. em:ended to the property cwners :tn che area.- o

$ 5, 165 $ 5,240



A, 41853 6H

In any event, it is incumbent upon applicant to charge and
collect for the service rendered at the authorized rates without
' deviation. 1f necessary, recourse may be had’ to the apprOpriate court.
of the land to enforce payment of the proper charges made to the fire .
protection agency concerned _ ' o .

Likewise, applicant should charge and collect for the service
rendered to the private f.ire hydrants at the bowling alley. Applicant
testlfled that the only basia for - such charges is contained in a
letter of understanding written by applicant in connection with the
extension of" the water main to supply the service. : By the oxder
. herein appliea:nt will be required to prepare and f:x.le an appropriate
agreement wheroby the said extension was: installed in accordance with
applicant's filed main e-x:tension rule.' ‘Ihe order herein will also

anthor::.ze applicant to file a schedule of rates for private fire
hydrant service. | o

Customer Particigation

' One- of applicant 8 customers, claiming to represent some 66
others, testified in protest against any increase in rates. His
principal basis for such protest was a compaxison of applicant's pro-
posed rates with those charged for service in- some nearby communities, o
- some of which axe supplied hy munid.pally owned water systems. ‘ 'rhe
‘witness also complained of periods of low water pressure during the
months of August and September and occasional 1nstances when service
was discontinued for several hours without advance notice.

Servi ce Improvements

Service improvements recently made by applicant consist
nr:r.marily of the second well and pumping equipment, designed to alle- :
viate pressure drops in applicant 8. system dur:.ng periods of pea‘k |
demand, ’Ibis installation will also provide dual Operating equipment‘ .
80 that at least one well and pump should he available to 'supply the '_

system at all times. ‘




A, 41853 GH

Applicant has fostalled en office in the svervic‘e'-'area where
_ water bills may be paid. He lives in Fresno, about eight miles ‘away
and h.'LS neme is listed in the telephone book 80 that customers may
quickly contact him in case of. emergencies. ‘

A pexrmit for the use of the water from the original well
was issued by the State Board of Health on April 29, 1958. 'I.‘ests
of samples of water taken from different parts of the system since ,
the secoud well was placed in operat:[on indicate that the water supply - |
meets U.S. PLblic Health drinldng water standards. Applican" testi-
fied that he regularly flushes the mains by runn:[ng wate.r from the

fire hydrants to eliminate sand occurring in the well supplies
I-‘Ind:.ngs and Conclu..ions ' ‘

- Both appl:[cant's and staff's showings clearly show that the |
Tevenues obtainable from the present rates are deficient and we. so
£1nd, o |

After consideration of all of the evidence of record it
is our opinxon, and we 8o find that applicant is entitled to the ratel |
relief sought, ‘and that an order should ‘be issued that would have |
resulted in increased revenues to applicant for' the year 1960 in an 3
over-all smount of approximately $1, 1ao annually had the authorized
rates been in effect for that year. Ih..s authorization will result
in an 1ncrease in gross revenues of about 26 percent. | , _

" Ihe Commission f:.nds and concludes that rates substantially -
as proposed in the application wn.ll not he excessive or unreasonable
and will, in fact, produce only a nominal rem:rn after providing for
all expenses of operat:[on.: Using estimated revenues for the year |
1960 of $5, 530 and estimated expenses of SS 240 the rates hereinaff'er
authonzed will result io 2 2 net’ revenue of $290 equivalent to a rate
of return or approximately 1.0 percent on & $29 760 depreciated rate
base, which return and" rate base we hereby adopt and fznd as reason-

“able for the- purposes of this decision.

-10-‘.,7'




A, 41853. GH

The rates requested by applicant mll be authorized except |
that the minimom charges for the larger sizes of meters will ‘be in- |
creased to make them more consistent w’ th their respective capacit:ies
in relation to that of the smallest-sized mete.r. A schedule of rates
for private fire hydrant service will be authorized comparable to
| that for public fire hydrant service, for which no increase was pro-
posed. . B | o |

We - find therefore, that the increases in ratms and charges .
author:.zed herein are Justified that the rates and charges authonzed
here:.n axe reasonable, and that the present rates and charges, in so
far- as they differ from those herein prescribed are for the future
- unjust and- unreasonable. _‘ | | | | | |

The order herein will require applicant to carry out certain“‘ :
staff recommendations pertaining to tariff f:.lings, the filing of a.
comprehensive service and facilities map, and depreciation practices. “
: Applicant is placed oo notice that steps must be taken forthwith to
comply with the accounting procedures as set forth in the Uniform
System of Accounts for Water Utilities prescribed by this Commission.

'Ihe above-entitled application having been considered 2
public hearing having been held the matter ha:ving been submitted andi
now being ready for decision '

I'l' IS EEREBY ORDERED tha.t' :

1. Applicant c. Wesley Bird doing business as Wesmilton Water"

System, is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission
after the effective dete of this order, io conformity with General
Ordex No, 96 the schedules of rates attached to this order as Appen—
¢ix A and, upon mot less than five days' notice to this Commission and
to the public, to make said rates effective for all service rendered |
on and after February 1, 1961.




A. 41853 GH .

2, Within forty-five days after the effective date of this
order, anplicant shall file in quadruplicate with this COmmission, io

conformity with’ the provisions of General Order No. 96 and ecceptablef o

to the Conmission, a revised preliminary statement and- teriff service
area map, rules governing customer relations a.s revised to reflect
' present-day Operating practices, and sample copies of printed forms ’
that axe normelly used in conjunction with customers services. 'Such
‘, preliminary stetement, tariff service aree mep, rules and forms shalll_:
become effective upon five days notice to the Comission and to the‘-‘,“
public after fil:.ng as hereinabove provided. « _'

3. Within forty- ive days after the effective date of th.is
order, epplicent shall file with this Com:.ssion four copies of a |
comprehevsive mo.p, drewn to an indiceted sca.le not ameller than 300 '
feet to the inch,. delinea.ting by appropriate merkings the various o
tracts of land and territory served- the principal water prodnction > o
storage and distribution fecilit:[es-' and the 1ocetion of the various)%
weter utility properties of applicant. | | ‘ | o

4, Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, x

plicant shall execute and file with tbis Comission for- authori..a—\
tion to carry out the terms and conditions thereof in conformity
with the provisions of Generel Order No. 96 two certified copies of—i
an - agreement setting forth the . terms and conditions under which weter
mains were extended and service now is being rendered to the premises
occupied by a bowling alley enterpnse located southwest of and ,
across State Highwey No. 99 from Khan Traet No. 11.88. 'Ihe said agree- : |
ment shell contein such detailed informetion as the actuel costs
of the main extension and fire hydrants connected thereto, the owner- ,
soip of the fecilities, the amount advanced by the customer, the |
' manner in which refunds are to be mede end the date on which the |

ontra.ct is dee:ned to have become effective. o




A. 41853 GH =

5. Applicant is authorized to place on h:[s books of account. .‘
the amounts for- ut::ll:[t.y plant and depreciation Teserve as of January
1, 1960, herein‘before set forth in the Op:[m'.on part: of this decision.

6. Beginning with the year 1960, . applicant shall det:emine :
deprec:.ation expense by mul:iply:l.ng depredable utﬂ:(ty plam: by a
rate of 3. 4 percent. This rate shall be used um::{l rev:[e.w indicates.
it should be revised. Applicant: ahall review the deprec:[atfon rate
using the straight-line remaining ufe met:hod when major changea in
utility: plant: cox::pos:[t:ion occur emd at: intervals of not more than
five years, and shall Tevise the above rat:e in confomance with such

rev:tews, Results of these: re‘v:[ews sh.all be. subm:rtted to th:[s
| c:om:'.ssidn. : | | \ |
The effect:ive date of th:[a o:der ahall be twenty daya after
' the date hereof. | |
. Dated at
day of  JANUARY®




. APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schodule No- 1

GmmL mmzn smvxcn'

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sorvﬁ._ce; o

’I’MI‘I‘ORY

The unincorporated &rea. including 'the subdivision lmoun as Khan ’n'act
1.188, and vicinity, l nile. north of the C:Lty o.f.' Solma. Fresno Cmmty.

mg-_l“ R vee v
EEE S St w7 PerMepth
QuantityRatea. e

mrﬂt 900 C‘U..ft‘ Or 1933 oouo-o.vootonoooootano *L.OO o
Nm 1,600 C‘u.ft-, w 100 C!I.ft. o---v-oo-o‘----o - 036 .
NQ:Ct 7,500 cu-ﬁ-., - pex 100 cn.ﬁ. ooo..oomo'-oooo ol .24.".'.
Over .‘L0,000 cu.ft, pur 100 cu.i‘t. ......-...-....ﬂ_ R VS

Minimm Chargo- -

For 5/8 x 3/£—i.nch meter ....-.........;.'....-....
For  3/L=inch meter:

FO‘r . 1-ﬂ-nChmeta‘ ooo-.o-oo--o---oo-oo-.--v
For I3~inch DOLEr cerprceversessnaianecocion
For - Z=inch meter: 0...‘.'.’..0.".0...‘O.lﬁ. L‘V“‘
For- 3-1nchm€b61‘ B T L S P N Y ’
Fdr b-inch ‘meter"....‘.‘.... toe-.o.ocoo--o.-...-f .

‘rhé MinimumCharge willentitle 't.he custemer
to the quantity of water whick that mindmum .
cha.rgo vﬂ.'l. pm-chaao at the Quantity Rates. .:




A, 43853 ds/cEe

- ScheduleNo.2
GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE . -
ppnmsnm . |
Applica'ble to all water serv:!.co fm'nished on a flat ra.te ba.sis

TERRI‘I‘OR'!‘

The wnincorporated ares including the subdivision }cnown as Khan 'l‘ract
No.- 1188 ‘and vic:!.nity, l mile north of the Ci‘by oi‘ Selma, I"resno Coxmty. I

'BAT—'E o ‘ _ C . _'Par Month“.‘.f.f,‘ S
FO‘Z" O&C-h B/b‘inCh Bmco comoction ...o.to.—oo-.. ) $4.50

SPECTAL CO’\TDI’I‘ION§ ‘

1. ALl ge:\ere.l s&rvice ot covered. by the above cla,ssificauon
will be ﬁ:mishedonlyonamc'teredbasis :

2. Meters may be installod at option of ut:!.l:!.ty or customer for e
above classification, in which event service thereafter will be ﬁ:rnished “
only on 't.he basis of" Schedulc No- l, General Met.ered Service- o o




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

SCheduJ.e Ye. ‘AII

PRIVATE PIRE EYDRANT SERVICE .

APPLICABIL g:g

Applica‘ble t0: aJ.l wa‘!:er secrvice fumiahed :t'or :private]y ovned ﬁre
hwdrantm_. , L R

- The"unincorpofated area including the subddvision known u}{ha.n Tract
6. 1188, and vicinity, 1 mile north of_-the Ci.ty -of Selma, Fresno County.. .

RATES - Per Month

For eaCh &-mCh 'Uh&l‘f hydrﬂnt O...DU..DQ'......-O" 32’.00
For mch bmch wdmt .'..“".....’..-.‘.'-.Ir.... e Lm‘

‘ S'PEGIAL CONDIT;ONS

1. Private fire hydmnta vill be attached to - the util‘!.ty's diatr:tbu;— ‘
tion malns for private fire hydrant gservice at the-expense of the customer
upen receipt-of written request. Such request must designate the type and
size of hy\irsnt and the apeciﬁc loca'tion at whichk: each is to be inatalled.'-

Hydxa.nts are to be owned by the customerr a.nd v:f.ll ‘be :I.nsta.ued a:nd.
mintained 2%t the expense of the customer. - The utility will instell “own-.
and mintain ‘the 'tee in the main to. wh:!.ch 'the hydrant is attached-

3- Peloca.t:ton of any h‘ydran't she.ll be at tho expmse of the party
requesting reloca.tion. o , ‘ ,

b For weter delivered for other then firo protec‘bion ptn'poses, charges .

w112 be made: at’ the quantity rates mder Schedule No. 1, General Mdteo:ed
Serv-ice. g , ‘ , o ,

5. The utility will sunply only such vater at such pressure as may
be avallable {rom time to time 2s-a- resu..t of Its nomal opera:tion. of
the syste-.n.;_‘ o :




SChﬁulO NO' 5 S
PUBLIC me M

'PP&IQ&BIL!.‘_I’_!

Applica.ble to all ﬁ.re hyclr&nt service Mn:!.ahed to d'uly argnnﬂ.zed. ﬁro
districts or other polit:!.cal aubdiviaiona of the. State. - :

'rmgomr' ‘

The mincorpom‘ted aree including the subdiviaion lcnown as Khau 'l'ra.ct )
No. ]J.88, and vicinity, 1 mﬂ.e north ot the City of Sell.xm Fresno Cmmty-t

RATES ‘ | .  ;-.p-,,-‘. _
FO!' ”Ch 2&'—1110h M m‘t .--...‘...t..;...--o"..‘;;' sz.oo " . o
For each: b‘iﬂ@h mt'vsor--ououu.oo.(-o..oo‘o(—-.._ooo.’:, ’ 4.00 e

TAL T o o
1. Pire hydrants vill be attached to the utility’s distribution mains
upon receipt of proper authorization from the appropriate public authority.

Such authorization must designate the type and size of hydra.nt a.nd the
spec:!.ﬁ.c 1oca.tion at which ea.ch. is to be :!nstalled- _

, 2. - The cost of insmllntion and ma.in'tonanca ot hwdrmta vﬂ.l be bome
by the utﬂity. ' , ‘ «

3. Rolocation of any hyd.rem: shall bo at 'tho upense ot the pa.'rty
requeating relnation. o ,

4e. For. wnt.u- deliverad f.‘or other thm ﬁ.re protmion purposes, cha:rgea o

will be made at the quantity rates \mder Sc.hedulo No. 1, General M«wred '
Service.. _ ‘

5. The utility will supply only such water at such presam'e a8 may
be available from. time to. time as'a result of‘ its nomal opera.tion of the




